Proximal-ACCPM: a versatile oracle based
optimization method
F. Babonneau∗ C. Beltran∗ A. Haurie∗ C. Tadonki∗
J.-P. Vial∗
revised version, June 2005
Abstract
Oracle Based Optimization (OBO) conveniently designates an approach
to handle a class of convex optimization problems in which the informa-

The updating is limited by the bounds 10−6 and 104. Programs have been writ-
ten in MATLAB and run in a PC (Pentium-III PC, 800 MHz, with 256 Mb of
RAM) under the Linux operating system.
4.2.2 Semi-Lagrangian relaxation of the p-median problem
The standard Lagrangian relaxation is commonly used in combinatorial optimiza-
tion to generate lower bounds for a minimization problem. An optimal integer
solution is obtained by a branch and bound scheme. The semi-Lagrangian re-
laxation (SLR) is a more powerful scheme, introduced in [4], that generates an
15
Problem ID n p Outer Inner CPU %Oracle
Grid1521 1521 10 348 902 132 33
Grid1849 1849 10 417 1042 241 32
Grid2025 2025 10 382 961 229 37
Grid2304 2304 10 448 1111 370 34
Grid2500 2500 10 440 1095 428 34
TSP1817 1817 10 1070 2303 1861 10
TSP2103 2103 10 316 701 156 48
TSP2152 2152 10 196 430 98 51
TSP2319 2319 10 369 775 237 46
TSP3038 3038 10 127 292 102 62
Table 3: Numerical results.
optimal integer solution for (linear) combinatorial problems with equality con-
straints.
To strengthen L1, the SLR introduces in (16) the redundant constraints∑